

## UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc1@gmail.com

## Notice

Whereas vide Advertisement Notice No: 188 of GMCK of 2021 dated 10/12/2021 for OST (Oral Substitution Therapy) Centre under National AIDS Control Organization (NACO), the advertisement for the posts of "Staff Nurse" and "Counsellor" was notified for GMC Kathua and applications were invited from the interested and eligible candidates.

Whereas vide notification No. GMCK/Estt/2021-22/3103-16 Dated. 31-12-2021, the candidates who were eligible for the said posts were invited for written examination.

Whereas, the committee for compilation of final merit forwarded the final selection list along with waiting list of the candidates for above mentioned posts.

Whereas vide order No. GMCK/Estt/2020-21/3523-34 dated 03/02/2022, the selected candidates were called for reporting in the Institution for character and antecedents verified from the Criminal Investigation Department, J&K in terms of Govt. Order No. 528-JK (GAD) of 2021 dated 21/06/2021.

Now, the character and antecedents verification is received from the CID, following candidates are hereby directed to report in the office of the undersigned within ten (10) working days from the date of publication of the list

5.No	Name	Perantage	Address	Post	Remarks
1.	Pallavi Thakur	Sh Pritam Singh	W.No. 11, Kathua	Counsellor	

The appointment of the candidate shall be subject to the following conditions:

- i) The selectee shall report in the office of Principal Govt. Medical College Kathua within period of ten (10) working days along with all the original certificates, two photocopies of all educational qualifications, Degree & Diploma (including J&K Paramedical Council Registration) duly authenticated by concerned authority and other concerned certificates as required by DDO for releasing of salary.
- ii) The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed by the concerned DDO to them unless the satisfactory report in respect of above mentioned documents is received in their favour and also as per the latest service rules (if applicable).
- iii) The selection of the selected candidate shall further be subject to outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending on the subject in any court of competent jurisdiction.
- iv) Objection, if any, may be conveyed to the office of the undersigned within 10 days from issuance of this order.
- v) An affidavit duly signed by 1st Class Magistrate to the effect that:
  - i. I have understood the terms of contract and shall abide by the terms and conditions of the said post advertised.
  - ii. I will adhere to the roster of duties to be issued by the administration.
  - iii. I will not participate in any kind of strike/protest against the administration during my tenure in the college/hospital.



## **UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT** OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc1@gmail.com

iv. If the documents filed by me are found wrong/incorrect at any point of time, my selection shall be terminated immediately and disciplinary action and legal proceeding shall be initiated against me.

\*The Selection is purely provisional.

\*All terms and conditions of this selection and subsequent tenure appointment shall remain same as advertised Vide Advertisement Notification No. 188 of GMCK of 2021 dated 10/12/2021 endorsed vide No. GMCK/Admn/2021-22/5716-29 dated 10/12/2021.

> (Dr Anjali Nadir Bhat) Principal Govt Medical College, Kathua.4

No: GMCK/Estt-I/2022-23/70-79

Dated: 05/04/2022

## Copy to the:

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar, UT of J&K for kind information.
- 2. Director (Coordination) New Govt. Medical Colleges, Jammu, UT of J&K.
- 3. Prof. Atul Ambedkar, Incharge ATF scheme for information.
- 4. Joint Director, Information Department, Jammu Division, Jammu with a request to publish the Notice in atleast two Leading newspapers.
- 5. Medical Superintendent, Associated Hospital, GMC Kathua for information
- 6. Chief Accounts Officer, GMC Kathua for information.
- 7. Assistant Director (Plg), GMC Kathua for information.
- 8. I/C Nodal officer (Psychiatry), GMC Kathua for information.
- 9. Incharge website for uploading on official Website.
- 10. Telephone Supervisor (M), GMC Kathua, she shall ensure that the above Notice must reach to all the concerned authorities through email, whatsapp and also telephonically.
- 11. Office Copy/Notice Board